time of decision making
therefore this is also in
conformity with the
guidance 11 of EB 92,
Annex 5.

The O&M cost is further
crosschecked with the
MPERC tariff order
2013. The tariff order
considered the O&M
cost as 0.951 Mn.

CDM-VAL-FORM

Version 02.0 Page 29 of 51

INR/MWh (i.e. 1.427
Mn. INR for 1.5 MWh)
for the first year
thereafter 5.72% annual
escalation. The cost
considered by the PP is
comparable which is
accepted by the
validation team. Even
with the O&M cost
considered as 1.427 Mn.
INR, IRR does not
crosses the benchmark.

Sensitivity Analysis:
Methodological tool, “Investment Analysis” (EB 92, Annex 05) requires a sensitivity
analysis to be conducted to prove the robustness of the investment analysis, if the input
values changes. Paragraph 28 of EB 92, Annex 05/13.2/ requires a sensitivity
discussion on variables including investment cost and all those which constitute more
than 20% of the total cost or revenues.
In accordance with paragraph 28 and 29 of EB 92, Annex 05/13.2/, sensitivity analysis
is performed on project cost, O&M Cost, PLF and tariff.

1*2MW (Gamesa)_Bardu (GCH 119N)

Factors Variation  Breaching value

-10% 0% +10%

Project Cost 12.26
%

9.66% 7.43%
-19.59%

O&M Cost 9.86% 9.66% 9.37% -217.6%

PLF 6.81% 9.66% 12.28% 21.82%

Tariff 6.81% 9.66% 12.28% 21.82%

Benchmark 15.50%

PP has submitted that such a reduction in project cost, O&M Cost or increase in PLF or
tariff is highly unrealistic and unlikely to happen for the following reasons:

Project cost: Since contract/25/ have already been placed, therefore validation team
has crosschecked the impact on equity IRR based on the actual cost paid by PPs
sourced from the Contract/25/ and the same has been selected as range of variation,
the actual project cost as per the purchase order placed is within the sensitivity range of
-10% and validated in the above table for input parameters.